3A 150KHZ PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
General Description
The FAC2596 is a series of easy to use fixed and
adjustable step-down (buck) switch-mode voltage
regulators. These devices are available in fixed
output voltage of 3.3V, 5V, and an adjustable
output version. Both versions are capable of
driving a 3A load with excellent line and load

3A 150KHZ PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
Pin Assignments Pin Descriptions
Ordering Information
Name Description
Vin Input supply voltage
Output Switching output
Gnd Ground
Feedback Output voltage feedback
ON/OFF ON/OFF shutdown
Active is “Low” or floating
5 ON/OFF
4 Feedback
3 Gnd
2 Output
1 Vin
5 ON/OFF
4 Feedback
3 Gnd
2 Output
1 Vin
TO220B-5L/TO220-5L
TO263-5L
X XX XFAC2596
Circuit Type
Package
T:  TO220B-5L
DD:  TO263-5L
P:  TO220-5L
Output Versions
AD:  Adjustable Output
3.3: Fixed Output 3.3V
5.0: Fixed Output 5V
Packing
Blank:  Tube
R:      Type and Reel
FAC2596
2/162024. 03. 05 Revision No : 3
3A 150KHZ PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
Functional Block Diagram
Typical Application (Fixed Output Voltage Versions)
Figure 2. Functional Block Diagram of FAC2596
Figure 3. Typical Application of FAC2596
FAC2596
3/16
FAC2596-5V
2024. 03. 05 Revision No : 3
3A 150KHZ PWM Buck DC/DC Converter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Note1: Stresses greater than those listed under Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the
device. This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions
above those indicated in the operation is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions
for extended periods may affect reliability.
 tinU eulaV retemaraP
 V54 ot 3.0- niV egatloV ylppuS
 V3.0+niV ot 3.0- egatlov nip BFV kcabdeeF
 V3.0+niV ot 3.0- egatlov niP FFO/NO
 V3.0+niV ot 3.0- egatlov nip tuptuO
Output Voltage to Ground (Steady State)   -1 V
 W detimil yllanretnI noitapissiD rewoP
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +125 ºC
Storage Temperatur 051+ ot 56- e ºC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)        200 ºC
V 0002 )MH(DSE
Thermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient(RθJA) 23 ºC / W
Thermal Resistance-Junction to Case(RθJC) 3.5 ºC / W
Electrical Characteristics (All Output Voltage Versions)
Unless otherwise specified, Vin = 12V for 3.3V, 5V, adjustable version. Iload = 0.5A, Ta = 25℃.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Ib Feedback bias current Adjustable only, VFB=1.3V 10      50/100 nA
IQ Quiescent current VFB =12V force driver off 5 10      mA
ISTBY Standby quiescent current ON/OFF=5V, VIN=36V 80     200/ 250 uA
FOSC  zHK 371 051 721 ycneuqerf rotallicsO
VSAT Saturation voltage IOUT =3A 1.2     1.4/1.5 V